508916243 12/11/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI688954

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the ASSIGNEE NAME previously recorded on Reel 53322 Frame 576. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNORS INTEREST.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
IMRAN N. CHAUDHRI	07/27/2020
SHAHRAM SHAWN DASTMALCHI	07/21/2020
ROBERT DERWARD ROGERS	07/21/2020
VISHNUVYAS SETHUMADHAVAN	07/22/2020
SHAMSHAD ALAM ANSARI	07/21/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	APIXIO INC.
Street Address:	1850 GATEWAY DRIVE, SUITE 300
City:	SAN MATEO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94404

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16775177

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6178542079

Email: jonathan.bradford@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: Jonathan Bradford
Address Line 1: Prudential Tower
Address Line 2: 800 Boylston Street

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02199

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	112649-0060
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jonathan Bradford
SIGNATURE:	Jonathan Bradford
DATE SIGNED:	12/11/2024

PATENT 508916243 REEL: 069599 FRAME: 0764

Total Attachments: 12 source=4015_001#page1.tiff source=4015_001#page2.tiff source=4015_001#page3.tiff source=4015_001#page4.tiff source=4015_001#page5.tiff source=0riginal assignment-pat-53322-576 (11581097)#page1.tiff source=Original assignment-pat-53322-576 (11581097)#page2.tiff source=Original assignment-pat-53322-576 (11581097)#page3.tiff source=Original assignment-pat-53322-576 (11581097)#page4.tiff source=Original assignment-pat-53322-576 (11581097)#page5.tiff source=Original assignment-pat-53322-576 (11581097)#page5.tiff source=Original assignment-pat-53322-576 (11581097)#page6.tiff source=Original assignment-pat-53322-576 (11581097)#page7.tiff

(Not Accompanying Application)

Whereas I/we the undersigned inventor(s) have invented certain new and useful improvements as set for in the patent application entitled:

SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PATIENT RETENTION IN NETWORK THROUGH REFERRAL ANALYTICS

(A/N 16/775,177, Atty. Docket No.: APX-1301-C1, filed January 28, 2020) for which I (we) have executed an application for a United States Letters Patent.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We the undersigned inventor(s) hereby: C.Z.12/10/2024

- 1) Sell(s), assign(s) and transfer(s) to Apixio, Inc. a Delaware based corporation with a correspondence address at 1850 Gateway Drive, Suite 300, San Mateo, CA 94404, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), the entire right title and interest in any and all improvements and inventions disclosed in, application(s) based upon, and Patent(s) (including foreign patents) granted upon the information which is disclosed in the above referenced application.
- 2) Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents resulting from said application or any division(s), continuation(s), substitutes(s), reissue(s) or reexamination(s) thereof to the ASSIGNEE.
- 3) Agree to execute all papers and documents and, entirely at the ASSIGNEE's expense, perform any acts which are reasonably necessary in connection with the prosecution of said application, as well as any derivative and applications thereof, foreign applications based thereon, and/or the enforcement of patents resulting from such applications.
- 4) Agree that the terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representative, and shall be binding upon the inventor(s), as well as the inventor's heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 5) Warrant and represent that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or shall be made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Signed on the date(s) indicated beside my (our) signature(s).

1)	Date:	/7/27/2020/	Signature:	Islmean Churche 1
2)	Date:		Signature	Imran N. Chaudhri
hat j	Ditto	· tananananananananananananananananananan		Shahram Shawn Dastmalchi
3)	Date:	·	Signature;	Robert Derward Rogers
4)	Date:		Signature	Vishnuvyas Sethumadhavan
5)	Date:	The state of the s	Signature:	Shamshad Alam Ansari

Atty, Docket No.: APX-1301-C1

(Not Accompanying Application)

Whereas I/we the undersigned inventor(s) have invented certain new and useful improvements as set for in the patent application entitled:

SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PATIENT RETENTION IN NETWORK THROUGH REFERRAL ANALYTICS

(A/N 16/775,177, Atty. Docket No.: APX-1301-C1, filed January 28, 2020) for which I (we) have executed an application for a United States Letters Patent.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We the undersigned inventor(s) hereby: C.Z. (2/10/2024

- 1) Sell(s), assign(s) and transfer(s) to Apixio, Inc. a Delaware based corporation with a correspondence address at 1850 Gateway Drive, Suite 300, San Mateo, CA 94404, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), the entire right title and interest in any and all improvements and inventions disclosed in, application(s) based upon, and Patent(s) (including foreign patents) granted upon the information which is disclosed in the above referenced application.
- 2) Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents resulting from said application or any division(s), continuation(s), substitutes(s), reissue(s) or reexamination(s) thereof to the ASSIGNEE.
- 3) Agree to execute all papers and documents and, entirely at the ASSIGNEE's expense, perform any acts which are reasonably necessary in connection with the prosecution of said application, as well as any derivative and applications thereof, foreign applications based thereon, and/or the enforcement of patents resulting from such applications.
- 4) Agree that the terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignce, its successors, assigns and other legal representative, and shall be binding upon the inventor(s), as well as the inventor's heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 5) Warrant and represent that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or shall be made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Signed on the date(s) indicated beside my (our) signature(s).

1)	Date:	A second	Signature:	
2)	Date:	/7/21/2020/	Signature	Imran N. Chaudhri DocuSigned by: Shahram Shawn Dastmalchi
3)	Date:		Signature	Robert Derward Rogers
4)	Date:		Signature	Vishnuvyas Sethumadhavan
5)	Date	And the second s	Signature	Shamshad Alam Ansari

Atty, Docket No. APX-1301-C1

(Not Accompanying Application)

Whereas I/we the undersigned inventor(s) have invented certain new and useful improvements as set for in the patent application entitled:

SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PATIENT RETENTION IN NETWORK THROUGH REFERRAL ANALYTICS

(A/N 16/775,177, Atty. Docket No.: APX-1301-C1, filed January 28, 2020) for which I (we) have executed an application for a United States Letters Patent.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We the undersigned inventor(s) hereby: $(2.2 \cdot 12/10/2024)$

- 1) Sell(s), assign(s) and transfer(s) to Apixio, Inc. a Delaware based corporation with a correspondence address at 1850 Gateway Drive, Suite 300, San Mateo, CA 94404, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), the entire right title and interest in any and all improvements and inventions disclosed in, application(s) based upon, and Patent(s) (including foreign patents) granted upon the information which is disclosed in the above referenced application.
- 2) Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents resulting from said application or any division(s), continuation(s), substitutes(s), reissue(s) or reexamination(s) thereof to the ASSIGNEE.
- 3) Agree to execute all papers and documents and, entirely at the ASSIGNEE's expense, perform any acts which are reasonably necessary in connection with the prosecution of said application, as well as any derivative and applications thereof, foreign applications based thereon, and/or the enforcement of patents resulting from such applications.
- 4) Agree that the terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignce, its successors, assigns and other legal representative, and shall be binding upon the inventor(s), as well as the inventor's heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 5) Warrant and represent that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or shall be made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Signed on the date(s) indicated beside my (our) signature(s).

1)	Dates		Signature	Imran N. Chaudhri
2)	Dates		Signature	Shahram Shawn Dastmalchi
3)	Date	/7/21/2020 /	Signature:	Robert Der Walter Roger's
4)	Dates		Signature:	Vishnuvyas Sethumadhavan
5)	Date:		Signature:	Shamshad Alam Ansari

Atty, Docket No. APX-1301-C1

(Not Accompanying Application)

Whereas I/we the undersigned inventor(s) have invented certain new and useful improvements as set for in the patent application entitled:

SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PATIENT RETENTION IN NETWORK THROUGH REFERRAL ANALYTICS

(A/N 16/775,177, Atty. Docket No.: APX-1301-C1, filed January 28, 2020) for which I (we) have executed an application for a United States Letters Patent.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We the undersigned inventor(s) hereby: C.Z.12/10/2024

- 1) Sell(s), assign(s) and transfer(s) to Apixio Inc. a Delaware based corporation with a correspondence address at 1850 Gateway Drive, Suite 300, San Mateo, CA 94404, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), the entire right title and interest in any and all improvements and inventions disclosed in, application(s) based upon, and Patent(s) (including foreign patents) granted upon the information which is disclosed in the above referenced application.
- 2) Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents resulting from said application or any division(s), continuation(s), substitutes(s), reissue(s) or reexamination(s) thereof to the ASSIGNEE.
- 3) Agree to execute all papers and documents and, entirely at the ASSIGNEE's expense, perform any acts which are reasonably necessary in connection with the prosecution of said application, as well as any derivative and applications thereof, foreign applications based thereon, and/or the enforcement of patents resulting from such applications.
- 4) Agree that the terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignce, its successors, assigns and other legal representative, and shall be binding upon the inventor(s), as well as the inventor's heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 5) Warrant and represent that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or shall be made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Signed on the date(s) indicated beside my (our) signature(s).

1)	Date:	30000000000000000000000000000000000000	Signature:	Imran N. Chaudhri
2)	Date:		Signature	Shahram Shawn Dastmalchi
3)	Date:		Signature	Robert Derward Rogers
4)	Date:	7/22/2020/	Signature:	Milder Cotton III
5)	Date:		Signature	Shamshad Alam Ansari

Atty. Docket No. APX-1301-C1

(Not Accompanying Application)

Whereas I/we the undersigned inventor(s) have invented certain new and useful improvements as set for in the patent application entitled:

SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PATIENT RETENTION IN NETWORK THROUGH REFERRAL ANALYTICS

(A/N 16/775,177, Atty. Docket No.: APX-1301-C1, filed January 28, 2020) for which I (we) have executed an application for a United States Letters Patent.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We the undersigned inventor(s) hereby: C.Z.(2/10/2024)

- 1) Sell(s), assign(s) and transfer(s) to Apixio, Inc. a Delaware based corporation with a correspondence address at 1850 Gateway Drive, Suite 300, San Mateo, CA 94404, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), the entire right title and interest in any and all improvements and inventions disclosed in, application(s) based upon, and Patent(s) (including foreign patents) granted upon the information which is disclosed in the above referenced application.
- 2) Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents resulting from said application or any division(s), continuation(s), substitutes(s), reissue(s) or reexamination(s) thereof to the ASSIGNEE.
- 3) Agree to execute all papers and documents and, entirely at the ASSIGNEE's expense, perform any acts which are reasonably necessary in connection with the prosecution of said application, as well as any derivative and applications thereof, foreign applications based thereon, and/or the enforcement of patents resulting from such applications.
- 4) Agree that the terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representative, and shall be binding upon the inventor(s), as well as the inventor's heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 5) Warrant and represent that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or shall be made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Signed on the date(s) indicated beside my (our) signature(s).

1)	Date:	Signature:	Imran N. Chaudhri
2)	Date:	Signature;	Shahram Shawn Dastmalchi
3)	Date:	Signature:	Robert Derward Rogers
4)	Date:	Signature;	Vishnuvyas Sethumadhavan
5)	/7/21/2020 / Date:	Signature:	Shamshad Alam Ansari

Atty. Docket No. APX-1301-C1

506173868 07/27/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6220606

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
IMRAN N. CHAUDHRI	07/27/2020
SHAHRAM SHAWN DASTMALCHI	07/21/2020
ROBERT DERWARD ROGERS	07/21/2020
VISHNUVYAS SETHUMADHAVAN	07/22/2020
SHAMSHAD ALAM ANSARI	07/21/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	APIXIO, INC.
Street Address: 1850 GATEWAY DRIVE, SUITE 300	
City:	SAN MATEO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94404

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	16775177		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 925-570-8198

Email: cariannlim@gmail.com

Correspondent Name: KANG S. LIM

Address Line 1:3494 CAMINO TASSAJARA #444Address Line 4:DANVILLE, CALIFORNIA 94506

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	APX-1303-C1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KANG S. LIM
SIGNATURE:	/Kang S. Lim/
DATE SIGNED:	07/27/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=APX-1301-C1-Assignment-SIGNED#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 069599 FRAME: 0771

506173868

source=APX-1301-C1-Assignment-SIGNED#page2.tif
source=APX-1301-C1-Assignment-SIGNED#page3.tif
source=APX-1301-C1-Assignment-SIGNED#page4.tif
source=APX-1301-C1-Assignment-SIGNED#page5.tif

(Not Accompanying Application)

Whereas I/we the undersigned inventor(s) have invented certain new and useful improvements as set for in the patent application entitled:

SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PATIENT RETENTION IN NETWORK THROUGH REFERRAL ANALYTICS

(A/N 16/775,177, Atty. Docket No.: APX-1301-C1, filed January 28, 2020) for which I (we) have executed an application for a United States Letters Patent.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We the undersigned inventor(s) hereby:

- 1) Sell(s), assign(s) and transfer(s) to Apixio, Inc. a Delaware based corporation with a correspondence address at 1850 Gateway Drive, Suite 300, San Mateo, CA 94404, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), the entire right title and interest in any and all improvements and inventions disclosed in, application(s) based upon, and Patent(s) (including foreign patents) granted upon the information which is disclosed in the above referenced application.
- 2) Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents resulting from said application or any division(s), continuation(s), substitutes(s), reissue(s) or reexamination(s) thereof to the ASSIGNEE.
- 3) Agree to execute all papers and documents and, entirely at the ASSIGNEE's expense, perform any acts which are reasonably necessary in connection with the prosecution of said application, as well as any derivative and applications thereof, foreign applications based thereon, and/or the enforcement of patents resulting from such applications.
- 4) Agree that the terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representative, and shall be binding upon the inventor(s), as well as the inventor's heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 5) Warrant and represent that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or shall be made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Signed on the date(s) indicated beside my (our) signature(s).

	•	, ,	• • •	DocuSigned by:
1)	Date:	/7/27/2020/	Signature:	Imran N. Chaudhri
2)	Date:		Signature:	
				Shahram Shawn Dastmalchi
3)	Date:		Signature:	
				Robert Derward Rogers
4)	Date:		Signature:	
				Vishnuvyas Sethumadhavan
5)	Date:		Signature:	
			_	Shamshad Alam Ansari

Atty. Docket No. APX-1301-C1

(Not Accompanying Application)

Whereas I/we the undersigned inventor(s) have invented certain new and useful improvements as set for in the patent application entitled:

SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PATIENT RETENTION IN NETWORK THROUGH REFERRAL ANALYTICS

(A/N 16/775,177, Atty. Docket No.: APX-1301-C1, filed January 28, 2020) for which I (we) have executed an application for a United States Letters Patent.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We the undersigned inventor(s) hereby:

- 1) Sell(s), assign(s) and transfer(s) to Apixio, Inc. a Delaware based corporation with a correspondence address at 1850 Gateway Drive, Suite 300, San Mateo, CA 94404, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), the entire right title and interest in any and all improvements and inventions disclosed in, application(s) based upon, and Patent(s) (including foreign patents) granted upon the information which is disclosed in the above referenced application.
- 2) Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents resulting from said application or any division(s), continuation(s), substitutes(s), reissue(s) or reexamination(s) thereof to the ASSIGNEE.
- 3) Agree to execute all papers and documents and, entirely at the ASSIGNEE's expense, perform any acts which are reasonably necessary in connection with the prosecution of said application, as well as any derivative and applications thereof, foreign applications based thereon, and/or the enforcement of patents resulting from such applications.
- 4) Agree that the terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representative, and shall be binding upon the inventor(s), as well as the inventor's heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 5) Warrant and represent that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or shall be made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Signed on the date(s) indicated beside my (our) signature(s).

1)	Date:		Signature:	
2)	Date: _	/7/21/2020/	Signature:	Imran N. Chaudhri DocuSigned by:
3)	Date: _		Signature:	Shahram Shawn Dastmalchi
4)	Date: _		Signature:	Robert Derward Rogers Vichnus Sathumadhavan
5)	Date: _		Signature:	Vishnuvyas Sethumadhavan Shamshad Alam Ansari

Atty. Docket No. APX-1301-C1

(Not Accompanying Application)

Whereas I/we the undersigned inventor(s) have invented certain new and useful improvements as set for in the patent application entitled:

SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PATIENT RETENTION IN NETWORK THROUGH REFERRAL ANALYTICS

(A/N 16/775,177, Atty. Docket No.: APX-1301-C1, filed January 28, 2020) for which I (we) have executed an application for a United States Letters Patent.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We the undersigned inventor(s) hereby:

- 1) Sell(s), assign(s) and transfer(s) to Apixio, Inc. a Delaware based corporation with a correspondence address at 1850 Gateway Drive, Suite 300, San Mateo, CA 94404, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), the entire right title and interest in any and all improvements and inventions disclosed in, application(s) based upon, and Patent(s) (including foreign patents) granted upon the information which is disclosed in the above referenced application.
- 2) Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents resulting from said application or any division(s), continuation(s), substitutes(s), reissue(s) or reexamination(s) thereof to the ASSIGNEE.
- 3) Agree to execute all papers and documents and, entirely at the ASSIGNEE's expense, perform any acts which are reasonably necessary in connection with the prosecution of said application, as well as any derivative and applications thereof, foreign applications based thereon, and/or the enforcement of patents resulting from such applications.
- 4) Agree that the terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representative, and shall be binding upon the inventor(s), as well as the inventor's heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 5) Warrant and represent that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or shall be made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Signed on the date(s) indicated beside my (our) signature(s).

1)	Date:		Signature:	
•			C	Imran N. Chaudhri
2)	Date:		Signature:	
				Shahram Shawn Dastmalchi
3)	Date:	/7/21/2020 / 	Signature:	DocuSigned by:
				Robert Derward Rogers
4)	Date:		Signature:	
				Vishnuvyas Sethumadhavan
5)	Date:		Signature:	
				Shamshad Alam Ansari

Atty. Docket No. APX-1301-C1

(Not Accompanying Application)

Whereas I/we the undersigned inventor(s) have invented certain new and useful improvements as set for in the patent application entitled:

SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PATIENT RETENTION IN NETWORK THROUGH REFERRAL ANALYTICS

(A/N 16/775,177, Atty. Docket No.: APX-1301-C1, filed January 28, 2020) for which I (we) have executed an application for a United States Letters Patent.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We the undersigned inventor(s) hereby:

- 1) Sell(s), assign(s) and transfer(s) to Apixio, Inc. a Delaware based corporation with a correspondence address at 1850 Gateway Drive, Suite 300, San Mateo, CA 94404, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), the entire right title and interest in any and all improvements and inventions disclosed in, application(s) based upon, and Patent(s) (including foreign patents) granted upon the information which is disclosed in the above referenced application.
- 2) Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents resulting from said application or any division(s), continuation(s), substitutes(s), reissue(s) or reexamination(s) thereof to the ASSIGNEE.
- 3) Agree to execute all papers and documents and, entirely at the ASSIGNEE's expense, perform any acts which are reasonably necessary in connection with the prosecution of said application, as well as any derivative and applications thereof, foreign applications based thereon, and/or the enforcement of patents resulting from such applications.
- 4) Agree that the terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representative, and shall be binding upon the inventor(s), as well as the inventor's heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 5) Warrant and represent that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or shall be made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Signed on the date(s) indicated beside my (our) signature(s).

1)	Date:		Signature:	Imran N. Chaudhri
2)	Date:		Signature:	Shahram Shawn Dastmalchi
3)	Date:		Signature:	Robert Derward Rogers
4)	Date:	/ 7/22/2020/	Signature:	Vishnuvyas Sethumadlavan Vishnuvyas Sethumadlavan
5)	Date:		Signature:	Shamshad Alam Ansari

Atty. Docket No. APX-1301-C1

(Not Accompanying Application)

Whereas I/we the undersigned inventor(s) have invented certain new and useful improvements as set for in the patent application entitled:

SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PATIENT RETENTION IN NETWORK THROUGH REFERRAL ANALYTICS

(A/N 16/775,177, Atty. Docket No.: APX-1301-C1, filed January 28, 2020) for which I (we) have executed an application for a United States Letters Patent.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We the undersigned inventor(s) hereby:

- 1) Sell(s), assign(s) and transfer(s) to Apixio, Inc. a Delaware based corporation with a correspondence address at 1850 Gateway Drive, Suite 300, San Mateo, CA 94404, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), the entire right title and interest in any and all improvements and inventions disclosed in, application(s) based upon, and Patent(s) (including foreign patents) granted upon the information which is disclosed in the above referenced application.
- 2) Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents resulting from said application or any division(s), continuation(s), substitutes(s), reissue(s) or reexamination(s) thereof to the ASSIGNEE.
- 3) Agree to execute all papers and documents and, entirely at the ASSIGNEE's expense, perform any acts which are reasonably necessary in connection with the prosecution of said application, as well as any derivative and applications thereof, foreign applications based thereon, and/or the enforcement of patents resulting from such applications.
- 4) Agree that the terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representative, and shall be binding upon the inventor(s), as well as the inventor's heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 5) Warrant and represent that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or shall be made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Signed on the date(s) indicated beside my (our) signature(s).

1)	Date:		Signature:	Imran N. Chaudhri
2)	Date:		Signature:	Shahram Shawn Dastmalchi
3)	Date:		Signature:	Robert Derward Rogers
4)	Date:		Signature:	Vishnuvyas Sethumadhavan
5)	Date:	/7/21/2020 /	Signature:	Shamshad Alam Ansari

Atty. Docket No. APX-1301-C1

RECORDED: 07/27/2020